
STATE OF MISSOURI 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

 
At a session of the Public Service 

Commission held at its office in 
Jefferson City on the 26th day 
of March, 2025. 

 
 
In the Matter of Spire Missouri Inc. d/b/a 
Spire’s Purchased Gas Adjustment 

 
) 
) 

      
File No. GR-2023-0217           
 

ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT 
AND ESTABLISHING ENDING ACA BALANCE 

 
Issue Date: March 26, 2025   Effective Date: April 5, 2025 
 

On November 1, 2023, Spire Missouri Inc. d/b/a Spire filed tariff sheets reflecting 

changes to its Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA). The filing was intended to revise the 

PGA rates for the eastern (Spire East) and western (Spire West) Missouri operating 

divisions based upon Spire’s calculations of its Actual Cost Adjustment (ACA) account 

balances for the 2022-2023 period. The Commission directed its Staff to investigate and 

file a recommendation regarding the appropriate ACA for the 2022-2023 period.  

Staff filed its recommendation on December 13, 2024. Staff’s recommendation 

and memorandum indicated Staff had competed an audit of billed revenues and actual 

natural gas costs for the period of October 1, 2022, through September 30, 2023, that 

were included in Spire’s computation of its ACA balances to determine whether there 

exists an over-recovery or under-recovery. An over-recovery is shown as a negative 

ACA balance that must be returned to customers; an under-recovery is shown as a 

positive ACA balance that must be collected from customers. 



2 
 

 Staff recommended that preliminary ACA account balances reflect the  

under-recovery balances as of September 30, 2023, detailed in the memorandum 

accompanying its recommendation. Staff’s recommendation also contained concerns, 

comments, and recommendations regarding Spire’s practices in Billed Revenue, Actual 

Gas Cost, Reliability Analysis and Gas Supply Planning, and Hedging. No other party 

responded to Spire’s ACA filing. 

On January 13, 2025, Spire filed its Response to Staff’s Recommendation in 

which it generally agreed with Staff’s non-monetary recommendations regarding its 

practices. Spire stated its opposition to an adjustment for a disallowance related to a 

supplier invoice, emphasizing that the supplier invoice was related to a credit in the 

PGA and ACA balance and would result in an increase to the balance if removed. Spire 

also stated its opposition to a disallowance of carrying costs and line of credit fees, 

further requesting the Commission order the parties to attend a technical conference 

and file a joint status report. On January 21, 2025, the Commission directed the parties 

accordingly. 

On March 7, 2025, Spire and Staff filed a joint status report requesting additional 

time to resolve remaining issues and, on March 12, 2025, those parties filed a Full and 

Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement (Stipulation).1 In the Stipulation, the signatories 

agree that the $42,000 for a supplier invoice should not be disallowed. The signatories 

also agree that only the line of credit fee that is allocated to storage inventory should be 

disallowed, reducing Staff’s disallowance from $704,599.77 to $51,644.84 with 

associated interest of $1,425.50. Spire will modify its tariff language to be consistent 

                                            
1 The Office of the Public Counsel did not sign the Stipulation, but does not object to it, according to the 
Stipulation. 



3 
 

with the Amended Report and Order in File No. GR-2017-0215. 

The resolution of the unaccounted for gas (UAF) issue in the current case under 

the terms of the Stipulation would also resolve UAF in File No. GR-2024-0341 and is 

contingent upon a rate base offset of $21 million ($11,340,000-Spire East and 

$9,660,000-Spire West) being approved by the Commission in in Spire’s pending 

general rate File No. GR-2025-0107.  Under the terms of the Stipulation, the signatories 

will propose this offset adjustment to the gas inventory included in rate base in that 

case. The appropriateness of any offset adjustment proposed in File No GR-2025-0107 

will be decided by the Commission based upon the totality of the evidence presented in 

that proceeding. 

Commission Rule 20 CSR 240-4240.115(2) allows parties seven days to object 

to non-unanimous stipulations and agreements. More than seven days have elapsed 

since Spire and Staff filed the Stipulation, and no party has objected. Thus, the 

Commission may treat the Stipulation as unanimous. 

The Commission finds the Stipulation reasonable, and will approve it. In addition, 

given the lack of opposition to the Stipulation, the Commission finds it reasonable to 

make this order effective in less than 30 days. 

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT: 

1. The Stipulation filed on March 12, 2025, is approved as a resolution of the 

issues set out therein. The signatories are ordered to comply with the terms of the 

Stipulation. A copy of the Stipulation is attached to this order. 

2. Spire shall file a tariff sheet in compliance with the Stipulation. 

 



4 
 

3. The ending under-recovery balance for Spire East’s 2022-2023 Firm Sales 

Actual Cost Adjustment is established as $146,108,448.24, as of September 30, 2023, 

and is established for LP Sales as $7,207.82. 

4. The ending under-recovery balance for Spire West’s 2022-2023 Firm 

Sales Actual Cost Adjustment is established as $126,336,249.35, as of  

September 30, 2023.  

5. This order shall become effective on April 5, 2025. 

 
       BY THE COMMISSION 

   
  
 
 
 

Nancy Dippell 
Secretary 

 
 
Hahn, Ch., Coleman, Kolkmeyer,  
and Mitchell CC., concur. 
 
Fewell, Regulatory Law Judge 
 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

In the Matter of Spire Missouri Inc.,    ) 

d/b/a Spire Purchased Gas      ) Case No. GR-2023-0217 

Adjustment Tariff Filing    ) 

 

 

FULL AND UNANIMOUS STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT 

 

 COME NOW Spire Missouri Inc. (“Spire” or the “Company”) and Staff of the Missouri 

Public Service Commission (“Staff”), (collectively, the “Parties”) and respectfully submit this Full 

and Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement (“Stipulation”). The Office of Public Counsel (“OPC”) 

does not object to this Stipulation. 

1. On November 1, 2023, Spire filed revised tariff sheets with the Missouri Public 

Service Commission (“Commission”) for the Spire East and Spire West Purchased Gas 

Adjustment (“PGA”), for the 2022-2023 period, which reflected changes to its Actual Cost 

Adjustment (“ACA”). 

2. On November 8, 2023, Staff of the Commission (“Staff”) recommended approval 

of Spire’s revised tariff sheets on an interim basis and requested a Commission order directing the 

filing of its recommendation on December 16, 2024. 

3. On December 13, 2024, Staff issued its Recommendation and Memorandum 

("Recommendation"), making recommendations on the Company’s gas purchasing practices, 

reliability, and hedging practices, while also recommending disallowances related to a supplier 

invoice, line of credit fees, and lost and unaccounted for gas. Staff also recommended interest 

adjustments related to the aforementioned disallowances. 



4. On January 13, 2025, Spire filed its Response to Staff's Recommendation. In 

Spire’s response, Spire proposed a settlement conference be held between the parties within thirty 

days and a joint status report be filed within sixty days of the filing of its response. 

5. On January 21, 2025, the Commission directed the parties to attend a 

technical/settlement conference no later than February 12, 2025 and file a joint status report, 

stipulation, or joint procedural schedule no later than March 10, 2025. 

6. The Parties have resolved all of the disputed issues with this Stipulation. 

Supplier Invoice 

7. In Spire’s West service territory (“Spire West”), Staff recommended a disallowance 

of $42,000 based on an unprovided supplier invoice. The supplier invoice has since been provided 

to Staff, and the Parties agree that this $42,000 should not be disallowed. 

Line of Credit Fees 

8. In Spire’s East service territory (“Spire East”), Staff recommended a disallowance 

of $704,599.77 related to line of credit fees, as language related to recovery of line of credit fees 

was removed from the Company’s tariff sheets. 

9. In its Amended Report and Order in Case No. GR-2017-0215, the Commission 

reviewed whether gas inventory charges should be recovered through the PGA/ACA or included 

in rate base for Spire East. In that order, the Commission deemed it appropriate to remove gas 

inventory charges from the PGA and put them into rate base to align Spire East with Spire West 

and every other gas utility in the state.1 As a result of this decision, the Commission also ordered 

that carrying costs and line of credit fees associated with gas inventory charges should also be 

 
1 See Amended Order and Report, GR-2017-0215, at p. 67. 



removed from the PGA.2 However, in the resulting tariff changes, language related to recovery of 

all line of credit fees was removed from the Company’s tariff sheets, which was not intended.  

10. The Parties agree that only line of credit fees allocated to storage inventory should 

be disallowed, which reduces Staff’s disallowance from $704,599.77 to $51,644.84. The 

associated interest for this reduced disallowance is $1,425.50. 

11. To address line of credit fees moving forward, the Parties also agree that the original 

language related to the recovery of line of credit fees should be added back to the tariff, with an 

explicit statement that storage inventories shall not be allocated these fees, as provided below.  

In addition, an allocation of monthly line of credit fees shall also be 

charged to the deferred purchase gas cost accounts and shall 

represent the difference between total line of credit fees (after 

allocation of holding company fees to affiliates) and the amount 

allocated to Construction Work in Progress (“CWIP”).  The amount 

allocated to CWIP shall be based on the ratio of CWIP balances each 

month to the total balances of CWIP, and net PGA balances (to the 

extent such net PGA balances are positive). Storage inventories 

shall not be allocated line of credit fees. 

 

12. The Parties agree that Appendix 1, specimen tariff, First Revised Tariff Sheet 11.3, 

accurately incorporates this language and should be used as the basis of a compliance tariff filing 

subject to approval by the Commission. 

Lost and Unaccounted for Gas 

13. For both Spire East and Spire West, Staff recommends a disallowance related to 

the Lost and Unaccounted for Gas (“UAF”) adjustment made by Spire. The amounts of these 

disallowances were $1,861,823.38 for Spire East and $626,871.50 for Spire West. 

 
2 Id. at p. 68. 



14. In calculating UAF, Spire multiplied the UAF adjustment volumes by the 

distribution margin rates. The parties agree Spire’s UAF adjustment is unnecessary and that Staff’s 

proposal to remove these costs from the ACA was appropriate. 

15. On October 31, 2024, as substituted on November 1, 2024, Spire filed revised tariff 

sheets with the Commission for the 2023-2024 ACA period in Case No. GR-2024-0341. Staff’s 

recommendation is due December 15, 2025. 

16. The Parties agree that this same issue related to UAF will recur in the pending 2023-

2024 ACA case. Therefore, the Parties agree to resolve the UAF issue for both the 2022-2023 and 

2023-2024 ACA periods in this case. 

17. The amount of the related UAF adjustment in Case No. GR-2024-0341 is 

$131,267.31 for Spire East and $1,072,179.72 for Spire West. 

18. To resolve this issue, the Parties agree to remove Staff’s UAF disallowance in the 

present case, Case No. GR-2023-0217 and agree that Staff will not recommend a similar UAF 

disallowance in the pending case, Case No. GR-2024-0341 as long as a rate base offset, as 

described herein, is approved by the Commission in the general rate case (Case No. GR-2025-

0107). 

19. The Parties further agree that there shall be a total miscellaneous offset of 

$21,000,000 ($11,340,000 for Spire East and $9,660,000 for Spire West) from rate base included 

in and applicable only to Spire’s pending general rate proceeding, Case No. GR-2025-0107. 

Interest 

20. Staff also recommended interest adjustments as a result of the disallowances. 

Staff’s interest adjustments were $57,238.19 for Spire East and $1,004.80 for Spire West. As a 

result of this Stipulation, the interest adjustments are reduced. The Parties agree that the resulting, 



reduced interest adjustments will be covered by the rate base offset and, as such, agree that no 

interest adjustment should be made in this case, Case No. GR-2023-0217. As the UAF issue is also 

being resolved for Case No. GR-2024-0341 with the miscellaneous rate base offset, the Parties 

also agree that no interest adjustment should be made in that case related to the UAF issue. 

Final ACA Balances 

21. The Parties agree that the Commission should direct Spire to establish, for the 

period of October 1, 2022 to September 30, 2023, a final ACA balance as follows:  

 

An (over)-recovery is the amount owed to the customers by the Company and is shown in the table 

as a negative number (in parentheses).  An under-recovery is an amount owed to the Company by 

the customers and is shown in the table as a positive number. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS OF AGREEMENT 

22. Limitation of Scope: This Stipulation is being entered into for the purpose of 

disposing of the issues specifically addressed herein. In presenting this Stipulation, none of the 

Parties shall be deemed to have approved, accepted, agreed, consented or acquiesced to any 

procedural principle, and none of the Parties shall be prejudiced or bound in any manner by the 

terms of this Stipulation, whether approved or not, in this or any other proceeding, other than a 

proceeding limited to the enforcement of the terms of this Stipulation, except as otherwise 

expressly specified herein. The Parties further understand and agree that the provisions of this 

Stipulation relate only to the specific matters referred to in this Stipulation, and no Party waives 

September 30, 2023 Ending ACA Balances

Spire East Company Filing Adjustments Final Balances
Firm Sales 146,160,093.08$            (51,644.84)$                       146,108,448.24$      
LP Sales 7,207.82$                           7,207.82$                     

Spire West
Firm Sales 126,336,249.35$            126,336,249.35$      



any claim or right which it otherwise may have with respect to any matter not expressly provided 

for in this Stipulation. The Parties further understand and agree that no Party to this Stipulation 

shall assert the terms of this Stipulation as a precedent in any future proceeding. 

23. Interdependence and Non-Severability: This Stipulation has resulted from 

negotiations and the terms hereof are interdependent. If the Commission does not approve this 

Stipulation in total or approves it with modifications or conditions to which a Party objects, then 

this Stipulation shall be void and no Party shall be bound by any of its provisions. The agreements 

herein are specific to this proceeding and are made without prejudice to the rights of the Parties to 

take other positions in other proceedings except as otherwise noted herein. If the Commission does 

not unconditionally approve this Stipulation without modification, and notwithstanding its 

provision that it shall become void, neither this Stipulation, nor any matters associated with its 

consideration by the Commission, shall be considered or argued to be a waiver of the rights that 

any Party has for a decision in accordance with Section 536.080, of the Revised Statutes of 

Missouri (“RSMo”) or Article V, Section 18, of the Missouri Constitution, and the Parties shall 

retain all procedural and due process rights as fully as though this Stipulation had not been 

presented for approval, and any suggestions or memoranda, testimony or exhibits that have been 

offered or received in support of this Stipulation shall become privileged as reflecting the 

substantive content of settlement discussions and shall be stricken from and not be considered as 

part of the administrative or evidentiary record before the Commission for any further purpose 

whatsoever. 

24. Waiver of Procedural Rights: If the Commission unconditionally accepts the 

specific terms of this Stipulation without modification, the Parties waive, with respect to the issues 

resolved herein, their respective rights with respect to the Supplier Invoice, Line of Credit Fees, 



Lost and Unaccounted for Gas, and Interest issue only: (1) to call, examine and cross-examine 

witnesses pursuant to Section 536.070(2), RSMo.; (2) to present oral argument and/or written 

briefs pursuant to Section 536.080.1, RSMo.; (3) to the reading of the transcript by the Commission 

pursuant to Section 536.080.2, RSMo.; (4) to seek rehearing pursuant to Section 386.500, RSMo.; 

and (5) to judicial review pursuant to Section 386.510, RSMo., provided however that the Verified 

Applications and Updates submitted by Spire Missouri on behalf of Spire East and Spire West 

shall be received into evidence for the sole purpose of providing an evidentiary foundation for this 

Stipulation. These waivers apply only to a Commission order respecting this Stipulation issued in 

this above-captioned case and do not apply to any issues or matters raised in any prior or 

subsequent Commission order, or any issue or other matters not explicitly addressed by this 

Stipulation. 

25. Merger and Integration: This Stipulation and Appendix 1 contain the entire 

agreement of the Parties concerning the issues addressed herein. The intent of the Parties to this 

Stipulation has been fully and exclusively expressed in this document and the attached appendix. 

WHEREFORE, the Parties respectfully request that the Commission issue an order 

approving the terms and conditions of this Stipulation, order Spire to file a tariff consistent with 

the specimen First Revised Tariff Sheet 11.3 attached as Appendix 1, order the final ACA balances 

provided in Paragraph 21, and grant any other relief as is just and reasonable. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Sreenivasa Rao Dandamudi 
 

Matthew Aplington, MoBar #58565 

General Counsel 

Spire Missouri Inc. 

700 Market Street, 6th Floor 

St. Louis, MO 63101 

(314) 342-0785 



Email: matt.aplington@spireenergy.com 

 

Sreenivasa Rao Dandamudi, MoBar #50734 

Director, Associate General Counsel – Regulatory 

Spire Missouri Inc. 

700 Market Street, 6th Floor 

St. Louis, MO 63101 

(314) 250-4897 

Email: sreenu.dandamudi@spireenergy.com 

 

J. Antonio Arias, MoBar #74475 

Director, Associate General Counsel – Regulatory 

Spire Missouri Inc. 

700 Market Street, 6th Floor St. Louis, MO 63101 

(314) 342-0655 

Email: antonio.arias@spireenergy.com 

ATTORNEYS FOR SPIRE MISSOURI INC. 

 

/s/ J. Scott Stacey  

J. Scott Stacey 

Deputy Counsel 

Missouri Bar No. 59027 

Missouri Public Service Commission 

P.O. Box 360 

Jefferson City, MO 65102 

573-522-6279  

573-751-9285 (Fax) 

scott.stacey@psc.mo.gov 

 

ATTORNEY FOR STAFF OF THE  

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

  

mailto:matt.aplington@spireenergy.com
mailto:sreenu.dandamudi@spireenergy.com
mailto:antonio.arias@spireenergy.com
mailto:scott.stacey@psc.mo.gov


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been sent 

either by mail or electronic mail to all parties of record on this 12th day of March, 2025. 

        /s/ Julie Johnson 

 



P.S.C. MO. No.9 First Revised SHEET No. 11.3 
CANCELLING P.S.C. MO. No.9 Original SHEET No. 11.3 
 
 
Spire Missouri Inc. d/b/a/ Spire  For: Spire Missouri 
 

 
PURCHASED GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

PGA 
 

C. CALCULATION OF THE ACTUAL COST ADJUSTMENT (ACA) (continued) 
 
The Deferred Purchased Gas Cost Account shall be adjusted for those revenues received by the Company 
for the off-system sales margins and release of pipeline transmission capacity to another party other than 
those revenues which are retained by the Company as described in this tariff. 
 
For each month during the ACA period and for each month thereafter interest, at a simple rate equal to the 
prime bank lending rate (as published in the Wall Street Journal on the first business day of the following 
month), minus two (2) percentage points (but not less than zero) shall be credited to customers for any 
over-recovery of gas costs or credited to the Company for any under-recovery of gas costs.  Interest shall 
be computed based upon the average of the accumulated beginning and ending monthly ACA account 
balances.  The Company shall maintain detailed work-papers that provide the interest calculation on a 
monthly basis. 
 
In addition, an allocation of monthly line of credit fees shall also be charged to the deferred purchase gas 
cost accounts and shall represent the difference between total line of credit fees (after allocation of 
holding company fees to affiliates) and the amount allocated to Construction Work in Progress 
(“CWIP”).  The amount allocated to CWIP shall be based on the ratio of CWIP balances each month to 
the total balances of CWIP, and net PGA balances (to the extent such net PGA balances are positive). 
Storage inventories shall not be allocated line of credit fees.  
 
For each twelve (12) month billing period ended September 30, the differences of the cost of gas and the 
cost recovery comparisons as described herein, including any balance for the previous year shall be 
accumulated to produce a cumulative balance of over-recovered or under-recovered costs.  An "Actual 
Cost Adjustment" (ACA) shall be computed by dividing the cumulative balance of under-recoveries or over-
recoveries by the annual sales volumes set out in this tariff. 
 
This adjustment shall be rounded to the nearest $0.00001 per Ccf and applied to the billings of each 
applicable sales rate classification, commencing in November of each year, and shall remain in effect 
until superseded by subsequent ACA factors calculated according to this provision. The Company shall 
file any revised ACA in the same manner as all other Purchased Gas Cost Adjustments. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
DATE OF ISSUE:  DATE EFFECTIVE:  

 
ISSUED BY: Scott A. Weitzel, VP, Regulatory & Governmental Affairs 
 Spire Missouri Inc., St. Louis, MO. 63101 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF MISSOURI 

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

 
I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in 

this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom 

and the whole thereof. 

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, 

at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 26th day of March 2025.  

 

 

_____________________________ 
      Nancy Dippell  

Secretary 



MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

March 26, 2025 

 
File/Case No. GR-2023-0217 
 
MO PSC Staff 
Staff Counsel Department 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov 

Office of the Public Counsel (OPC) 
Marc Poston 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@opc.mo.gov 

MO PSC Staff 
Scott Stacey 
200 Madison Street 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
scott.stacey@psc.mo.gov 

   

Spire 
J. Antonio Arias 
700 Market Street, 6th Floor 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
antonio.arias@spireenergy.com 

Spire 
Sreenivasa Dandamudi 
700 Market Street 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
sreenu.dandamudi@spireenergy.com 

 

 
 
 
Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s). 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Nancy Dippell 
Secretary1 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                            
1  
Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service.  Recipients without a valid e-mail 
address will receive paper service. 


		2025-03-26T11:51:58-0500
	MOPSC




